Other operating income and expenses 446 443 19 22 (13) (25)

In % +15.2 +15.5 -46.3 -31.0 +433.3 -12.8

EBITDA (25) 209 - (214) 43 (63)

In % -0.3 +3.4 - -46.9 +14.4 -7.8

H1 2015 organic changes

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

23

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015 ∆ org.  ∆% org.(2)

France 6,788 7,039 251 +3.7

United Kingdom 1,138 1,141 (131) -11.5

Italy 498 461 (39) -7.8

Other International 315 323 2 +0.6

Other activities 581 1,519 6 +1.0

Group  9,320 10,483 89 +1.0

Change in Opex(1) by segment

(1) Opex (operational expenses) corresponding to the sum of personnel expenses and other external expenses

(2) Organic change at constant scope and exchange rates

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

24

IAS 39(1) volatility: change by reporting segment

(1) Net changes in fair value of energy and commodity derivatives, excluding trading activities

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015 ∆

France (1) 35 36

United Kingdom 24 (35) (59)

Italy 157 (48) (205)

Other International (46) (16) 30

Other activities (12) 88 100

Group 122 24 (98)

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

25

Change in financial result

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015 ∆

Cost of gross financial debt
o/w interest expenses on financing operations

o/w net foreign exchange gain on debt and other

(1,173)
(1,165)

(8)

(1,086)
(1,003)

(83)

87
162

(75)

Discount expenses (1,495) (1,409) 86

Other financial income and expenses 1,381 1,347 (34)

Financial result (1,287) (1,148) 139

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

26

From interest charges on financing activities to net
financial expenses disbursed

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015 ∆

Interest charges on financing activities  (1,165) (1,003) 162

Accrued interest (14) (178) (164)

Other financial income and charges
(including dividends)

320 270 (50)

Net financial expenses disbursed  (859) (911) (52)

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

27

Share in net income of associates and joint ventures

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015 ∆

RTE 162 183 21

Alpiq (7) (121) (114)

CENG (52) 8 60

Estag (67) 17 84

Other 67 114 47

TOTAL 103 201 98

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

28

Change in net income attributable
to non-controlling interests (minority interests)

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015 ∆

United Kingdom 100 96 (4)

Italy 6 27 21

Belgium (1) (63) (62)

Other 19 30 11

TOTAL 124 90 (34)

Consolidated financial

statements

Financing & cash

management
International France Regulation EDF EN Markets

Strategy &

investments

29

Change in net financial debt

(1) Excluding Linky

(2) Including Linky

In millions of Euros
H1 2014
restated

H1 2015

EBITDA 8,833 9,147

Cancellation of non-monetary items included in EBITDA (1,048) (942)

Net financial expenses disbursed (859) (911)

Income taxes paid (1,264) (781)

Dividends received from associates and joint ventures 620 241

Other elements  11 (16)

Funds From Operations (FFO) 6,293 6,738

Change in net WCR (54) (588)